

No. 10-1064

---

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

DANIEL CHAPTER ONE,  
a corporation sole, and

JAMES FEIJO,  
individually, and as an officer of  
Daniel Chapter One,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

---

\*Herbert W. Titus  
William J. Olson  
John S. Miles  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
William J. Olson, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W. Ste. 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
[wjo@mindspring.com](mailto:wjo@mindspring.com)  
Attorneys for Petitioners

\* Counsel of Record  
August 18, 2010

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDING.....	19
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE FTC FAILED TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION OVER DANIEL CHAPTER ONE, A NONPROFIT RELIGIOUS CORPORATION.....	20
A. The FTC Applied an Erroneous Legal Standard.....	20
B. The FTC Erroneously Assumed that DCO’s Receipt of Income Established FTC Jurisdiction over DCO.....	23

C.	The FTC Failed to Establish that DCO’s Income Was Distributed to DCO’s Sole Member and Overseer, Mr. Feijo, for His Individual Profit and Gain. . . . .	24
II.	THE FTC EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY MISUSE OF ITS “REASONABLE BASIS” THEORY AND TEST. . . . .	26
A.	Requiring DCO to Substantiate Its Product Claims by “Controlled Clinical Studies” Is outside FTC’s Statutory Authority. . . . .	28
B.	As applied here, the FTC’s “Reasonable Basis Theory” Is Not a Rule of Law, but a Flexible Health Policy. . . . .	32
C.	The FTC Action in this Case Conflicts with the Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act. . . . .	36
III.	THE FTC ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, BEING THE PRODUCT OF A BLIND ADHERENCE TO THE RELIGION OF SCIENTISM. . . . .	38
A.	Dr. Miller’s Opinion Rests upon the Unsupported Assumption that the FDA Standard for Approval of New Pharmaceutical Drugs Applies to Herbal Products. . . . .	39
B.	By Adopting Dr. Miller’s Standard as Its Own, the FTC Has Established the Religion of Scientism. . . . .	42
IV.	THE FTC ACTION AND ORDER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGED DCO’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH. . . . .	48
A.	The Supreme Court’s “Commercial Speech” Doctrine Applies to this Case. . . . .	49
B.	The FTC Case against DCO Fails the Commercial Speech “Three-Part Test”. . . . .	51

V.	THE FTC ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED DCO’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT AND FIRST AMENDMENT “SPEAKER AUTONOMY” CLAIMS.....	54
A.	Parts II and III of the Order Substantially Burden DCO’s Exercise of Religion in Violation of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	56
B.	Part V.B of the FTC Order Would Substantially Burden DCO’s Exercise of Religion.....	58
C.	Part V.B of the FTC Order Violates the Well-Established First Amendment Principle of Speaker Autonomy.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
*First Amendment.....	3, 19, 46-48, 51, 54, 55, 61
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	1-2, 5, 17, 20, 22-23, 26
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1-2, 4, 6, 17, 26, 28, 32-33, 61
15 U.S.C. § 52.....	1-2, 4-5, 17, 26, 28, 32-33
*42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	3, 56
*42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	57
*42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	57-59
*Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994 (108 Stat. 2860).....	2, 18, 36
Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3).....	17, 22-23
Internal Revenue Code section 508(c)(1)(A).....	22
Revised Code Washington 24.12.010.....	9, 21
Revised Code Washington 24.12.020.....	9, 21
Revised Code Washington 24.12.030.....	9, 21
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 314.126.....	32
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>American Home Products Corp. v. FTC</u> , 695 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1982). . . .	33, 35
<u>In re Catholic Bishop of Spokane</u> , 329 Bankr. Rep. 304 (E.D. Wash. 2005). . . .	22, 23
* <u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm. Of New York</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980). . . . .	3, 51-52
<u>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). . . . .	34
* <u>Community Blood Bank v. FTC</u> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969).. . . . .	20, 23-26
<u>Edenfield v. Fane</u> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993). . . . .	52
<u>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990). . . . .	59
<u>FTC v. Garvey</u> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004).. . . . .	33
<u>FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44145 (N.D. Ga. 2008).. . . . .	33

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>FTC v. Pantron I</u> , 33 F.3d. 1088 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	33-34
<u>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</u> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).. . . . .	28
<u>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</u> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001). . . . .	46
* <u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</u> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).. . . . .	55
<u>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935). . . . .	32
* <u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995). . . . .	56, 61
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . .	20
<u>National Railroad P. Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).. . . . .	34
* <u>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. California P.U.C.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986). . . . .	61
* <u>Pearson v. Shalala</u> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).. . . . .	19, 50-53
<u>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm.</u> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990). . . . .	48
* <u>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).. . . . .	46
<u>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944). . . . .	20
<u>Thompson Medical Co., Inc. v. FTC</u> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986). . . . .	33
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944). . . . .	46-47
<u>United States v. Bajakajian</u> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998). . . . .	39
* <u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977). . . . .	61

## MISCELLANEOUS

* <u>Alternative Medicine: Expanding Medical Horizons: A Report to the National Institutes of Health on alternative medical systems and practices in the United States</u> (Sept. 1992).. . . . .	40-42, 44-45, 47
L. Ball, “House Church: Skip the Sermon, Worship at Home” (Associated Press: Jul. 21, 2010) <a href="http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20100721/ap_on_re/us_rel_religion_today">http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20100721/ap_on_re/us_</a> <a href="http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20100721/ap_on_re/us_rel_religion_today">rel_religion_today</a> .. . . .	7
S. Barrett, M.D., “How the Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994 Weakened the FDA,” <a href="http://www.quackwatch.org/02ConsumerProtection/dshea.html">http://www.quackwatch.org/02Consumer</a> <a href="http://www.quackwatch.org/02ConsumerProtection/dshea.html">Protection/dshea.html</a> . . . . .	36
DSHEA Commission Final Report, Chapter II (Nov. 1997) <a href="http://www.health.gov/dietsupp/chs.htm">http://www.health.gov/dietsupp/chs.htm</a> . . . . .	37
J. Edwards, “AstraZeneca’s Sex-for-Studies Seroquel Scandal: Did Research Chief Bias the Science?” BNET, Feb. 25, 2009, <a href="http://www.bnet.com/blog/drug-business/astrazeneca-8217s-sex-for-studies-seroquel-scandal-did-research-chief-bias-the-science/768">http://www.bnet.com/blog/drug-business/astrazeneca-8217s-sex-</a> <a href="http://www.bnet.com/blog/drug-business/astrazeneca-8217s-sex-for-studies-seroquel-scandal-did-research-chief-bias-the-science/768">for-studies-seroquel-scandal-did-research-chief-bias-the-science/768</a> . . . . .	47
Guy B. Faguet, <u>The War on Cancer</u> , (Springer 2008). . . . .	60



Federal Trade Commission, “Protecting America’s Consumers” <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/index.shtml">http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/index.shtml</a> . . . . .	28
FTC Guide, <i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry</i> (Apr. 2001). . . . .	34
“What Did Parexel Tell the Participants in the TGN 1423 Trial?,” Health Care Renewal, Apr. 13, 2006, <a href="http://hcrenewal.blogspot.com/2006/04/what-did-parexel-tell-participants-in.html">http://hcrenewal.blogspot.com/2006/04/ what-did-parexel-tell-participants-in.html</a> . . . . .	47
The Holy Bible. . . . .	21, 43, 45, 47, 57-58
J. O’Hara, “The Modern Corporation Sole,” 93 <i>Dickinson L. Rev.</i> 23 (1988). . . . .	23
R. Moss, Ph.D., <u>Questioning Chemotherapy</u> (Equinox Press: 2000). . . . .	44
PPC’s 990 Deskbook (18th ed. Thomson-Reuters: Jan. 2010). . . . .	22
J. T. Rosch, “Self-Regulation and Consumer Protection: A Complement to Federal Law Enforcement” (Sept. 23, 2008). . . . .	34
T. Sorel, <u>Scientism: Philosophy and the Infatuation with Science</u> (Routledge 1991). . . . .	48
Suzanne Somers, <u>Knockout</u> , Crown Publishers (2009). . . . .	42
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, “Food: Overview of Dietary Supplements,” <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Food/DietarySupplements/ConsumerInformation/ucm110417.htm">http://www.fda.gov/Food/DietarySupplements/ ConsumerInformation/ucm110417.htm</a> . . . . .	36
F. Viola, <u>Pagan Christianity?: Exploring the Roots of Our Church Practices</u> (Tyndale House Pub.: 2002). . . . .	7
F. Viola, <u>Reimagining Church</u> (David C. Cook Pub.: 2008). . . . .	7
World Health Organization, <i>A Practical Guide for Health Researchers</i> (Dec. 2004). . . . .	40, 44
Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785). . . . .	62
